to full-service contracts in the “Service” subsegment. The kilometre allowances received from full-service con-
tracts were previously accrued in the balance sheet item “Other non-current liabilities” based on section 11 of
the FER framework and were recognised as revenue according to the costs accumulated in relation to the total
expected costs (incl. profit share). Full-service contracts are now accounted for as long-term contracts in ac-
cordance with FER 22 based on the percentage of completion method, whereby the progress of work is deter-
mined using the cost-to-cost method. The kilometre allowances received are continually offset against the
services provided, and the resulting net position is recorded per contract in the balance sheet items “Work in
progress” and “Liabilities from work in progress”. For details, please refer to Note 1.2.

The change in accounting principle described above resulted in the following restatement of the previous
year’s figures:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

ANHANG ZUR KONSOLIDIERTEN JAHRESRECHNUNG

68  Stadler Annual Report 2021  —  Consolidated Financial Statements

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.12.2020:

in thousands of CHF
31.12.2020

as reported
Change 31.12.2020

restated

Position

Liabilities from work in progress 1,204,113 47,143 1,251,256

Total current liabilities 2,983,478 47,143 3,030,621

Other non-current liabilities 47,469 (47,143) 326

Total non-current liabilities 667,101 (47,143) 619,958

Total liabilities 3,650,579 – 3,650,579

2020 CASH FLOW STATEMENT:

in thousands of CHF
31.12.2020

as reported
Change 31.12.2020

restated

Position

Addition/(Reduction) other non-current liabilities 591 (612) (21)

Addition/(Reduction) liabilities from work in progress (221,542) 612 (220,930)

Net cash flow from operating activities (205,763) – (205,763)

The 2020 consolidated income statement and the 2020 consolidated statement of changes in equity remain
unaffected by the restatement. Due to the new accounting principle, surplus liabilities from full-service
contracts are therefore now reported in current liabilities instead of in non-current liabilities as before.

Whereas the criterion of “realisation/fulfilment within 12 months of the balance sheet date” was previously
used to differentiate between current and non-current liabilities in the full-service business, the classifica-
tion now focuses on the criterion “realisation/fulfilment within operating activities” (cf. sections 16 and 18 of